LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

22 OCTOBER 2013

PRESENT

Councillor C. Candish (in the Chair). Councillors B. Sharp and J. Smith

In attendance

D. Adcock	-	Solicitor
J. Boyle	-	Licensing Team Leader
N. Owen	-	Democratic Services Officer

1. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF PREMISES LICENCE - SHELL RINGWAY, 155 STOCKPORT ROAD, TIMPERLEY, CHESHIRE, WA15 7LT

The Head of Public Protection submitted a report informing Members of an application received from Shell UK Oil Products Limited for the grant of a premises licence for Shell Ringway, Timperley, which had attracted representations from local residents.

All parties present at the hearing were invited to address the Sub-Committee.

Representations were made in support of the application by Mr. B. Holland, Solicitor on behalf of the applicant, Mr. C. Lockett, the Licensing Agent and Mr. U Mahmood, the Designated Premises Supervisor.

RESOLVED -

- (1) That the application by Shell UK Oil Products Limited for a Premises Licence for Shell Ringway, 155 Stockport Road, Timperley, be granted, subject to compliance with the conditions outlined in the decision notice below.
- (2) That the issue of the Licence be delegated to the Head of Public Protection.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.40 pm

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DECISION NOTICE

Sub Committee Members:	Councillor C. Candish (Chairman) Councillor B. Sharp Councillor J.G. Smith
Applicant:	Shell UK Oil Products Limited
Type of Licence:	Grant of a Premises Licence: Shell Ringway, 155 Stockport Road, Timperley, Cheshire WA15 7LT
Representors:	<u>Local Residents – not in attendance</u> Mrs J Williams Mrs B S Snudden Mrs H Bray Mr M G Snudden Mr J A Woodhouse
Parties Present:	<u>On behalf of the applicant – in attendance</u> Mr B Holland – Aaron & Partners Solicitors Mr Corrigan Lockett – Licensing Agent Mr U Mahmood – Designated Premises Supervisor <u>Officers</u> Dominique Adcock – Solicitor Joanne Boyle – Licensing Team Leader Natalie Owen – Democratic Services Officer
Date of Hearing :	Tuesday 22 nd October 2013
Start Time :	6.30 p.m.
Time Terminated:	7.40 p.m.

The Sub-Committee decided that the representations from local residents were from interested parties living in the vicinity of the premises.

The Sub-Committee decided that those representations relating to the Prevention of Public Nuisance and Protection of Children from Harm were relevant representations.

To grant a premises licence as follows:

Licensable Activities

<u>Sale of Alcohol (off the premises)</u>: Monday to Sunday 07.00 hrs to 23.00 hrs

Conditions

Mandatory Conditions under section 19 and 19A of the Licensing Act 2003 where the licence authorises the supply of alcohol off the premises.

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE'S REASONS FOR REACHING ITS DECISION

The Sub-Committee considered the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations, the Guidance and the Council's Licensing Policy, the application and all representations made.

The Sub-Committee considered all the written representations received from local residents.

The Sub-Committee considered whether the premises classification fell into the category of a petrol station or a convenience store. They were satisfied that it is a convenience store based on sales and product strategy.

The Sub-Committee considered the staffing levels and the premises' ability to manage an increase in demand.

The Sub-Committee noted that the measures outlined were comprehensive and dealt with the concerns and that they were a large reputable company with policies, procedures and training already in place.

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the resident's concerns regarding the potential for Public Nuisance and potential harm to children from and balanced those concerns with the interests of the applicant and the licensing objectives.